Public Document Pack
James Ellis
Head of Legal and Democratic
Services

MEETING

:

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

VENUE

:

ONLINE MEETING - LIVESTREAMED

DATE

:

TUESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2021

TIME

:

7.00 PM
PLEASE NOTE TIME

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE
Councillor R Bolton (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, M McMullen, S Newton and
P Ruffles (Vice-Chairman)

CONTACT OFFICER: WILLIAM TROOP
William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502173

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1.

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint subcommittee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a
meeting:


must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;



must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;



must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of
the Localism Act 2011;



if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of
the interest within 28 days;



must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes
place.

2.

A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the
Localism Act 2011.

3.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in
limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote
on a matter in which they have a DPI.

4.

It is a criminal offence to:






fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting
if it is not on the register;
fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI
that is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a
meeting;
par
[...]
 Interest.

5.

Local Joint Panel Minutes - 20 January 2021 (Pages 21 - 28)

6.

Health and Safety Committee Minutes - 19 October 2020 and 18
January 2021 (Pages 29 - 52)
To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 19
October 2020 and 18 January 2021.

7.

Employment Policies Developed Report x 7 (Discipline, Grievance, Code
of Conduct for Employees, Probation, Bullying and Harassment,
Absence Management and Appeals Policy) (Pages 53 - 236)

8.

Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 3 (October December 2020) (Pages 237 - 246)

9.

Health and Safety Quarterly Statistics/Updates (Quarter 3)
(Pages 247 - 258)

10. Human Resources and Payroll Team Update (Pages 259 - 334)
11. Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 (Pages 335 - 352)
12. Gender Pay Gap (Pages 353 - 370)
13. Urgent Business
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman
of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration
and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.

Agenda Item 2
HR

HR
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD
AS AN ONLINE MEETING ON THURSDAY 5
NOVEMBER 2020, AT 7.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont,
M McMullen, S Newton and P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Jackie Bruce

Peter Dickinson
Simon O'Hear

William Troop
Brad Wheeler

227

- Infrastructure
Contributions and
Spend Manager
- Health and Safety
Officer
- Head of Human
Resources and
Organisational
Development
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Senior Licensing
and Enforcement
Officer

APOLOGIES
No apologies for absence were received.

228

MINUTES - 5 AUGUST 2020
It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by
Councillor Newton, that the Minutes of the meeting of

Page 7

HR

HR
the Committee held on 5 August 2020 be confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. After
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion
was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee
meeting held on 5 August 2020 be confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

229

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman alluded to the ongoing and evolving
COVID-19 pandemic and the pressure this had put on
staff, including Human Resources. She thanked
Officers for their hard work and referred in particular
to the impressive implementation of the new rates of
pay, and all of the associated work which had been
carried out.

230

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

231

SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 3 AUGUST 2020
Councillors Alder and Newton asked about multiple
items within the Minutes upon which feedback had
been invited from the Committee, and asked if any
progress had been made.
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development (HR and OD) said there had been
another Safety Committee meeting recently, but there
had not been sufficient time to prepare the Minutes

Page 8

HR

HR
for presentation to the Committee. However, a
number of policies had now been finalised and the
Minutes detailing this would be presented at the next
meeting of the Committee.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of
the Safety Committee held on 3 August 2020, be
received.

232

HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY STATISTICS/UPDATES
(QUARTER TWO)
The Health and Safety Officer presented a report to the
Committee on Health and Safety covering the period
July – September 2020.
Councillor Ruffles referred to the Chairman’s earlier
comments thanking Officers for their work during the
COVID-19 pandemic. He asked whether there were any
particular organisations or service areas that the
Committee should formally place it thanks to on
record.
The Head of HR and OD said all staff had contributed
and it would not be viable to single them all out for
praise, but Environmental Health, the Health and
Safety Officer, Revenues and Benefits and Customer
Services had all played an important role.
The Chairman asked that the Committee’s thanks t
[...]
of
training and whether this had been available to
complete remotely. The Head of HR and OD said it had
and would continue to be.
Councillor Newton asked why there had been so many
applications for the role of Sustainability Policy and
Projects Officer. She also asked about the seemingly
low number of staff attending training courses.
The HR Officer said the large number of applications
was likely a combination of a higher number of people
in the job market due to the pandemic, and that
sustainability was a specialism growing in popularity
and importance.
The Head of HR and OD said the reported number of
staff attending courses was only for the financial
quarter, rather than the whole year as had previously
been reported. The number was also made up solely

Page 11

HR

HR
of online courses, as others had been postponed due
to the pandemic. However, there had been other
informal sessions not accounted for in the figures,
such as to support staff’s mental well-being.
Councillor Dumont asked whether the decrease in staff
turnover could be attributed to an increased
appreciation for job security during the pandemic.
The Head of HR and OD said that the Council had
significantly reduced staff turnover prior to the
pandemic, but that the pandemic was also likely to be
a further contributory factor.
The HR Officer said she believed that the work that had
been done to support staff’s well-being also
contributed to the reduction.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

234

ANNUAL STAFF EQUALITIES REPORT
The Head of HR and OD presented the report to the
Committee in the absence of the HR Officer.
Councillor Dumont said he was pleased to see plans to
acquire software which could facilitate name-blind
recruitment. He asked whether staff relied on the
Council’s mental first aiders and knew how to access
this support, which was of increased importance. He
was concerned that indicators of staff struggling may
be missed when working remotely.
The Head of HR and OD said that engageme
[...]
ead of HR and
OD added that further equalities information would be
available on residents in future as Hertfordshire
County Council had recently employed an Equalities
Officer who would work with East Herts.
The Chairman and Councillor Ruffles said that they
were pleased to see the move towards implementing
unconscious bias training and name-blind recruitment.
The Head of HR and OD thanked Claire Kirby, Human
Resources Officer for her work in producing the report.
HR were investing in an online product to use during
recruitment which would make name-blind
recruitment possible.
The Chairman asked whether spot checking
performance development reviews (PDR) had become
more difficult when working remotely.
The Head of HR and OD said that a number of staff
had started the PDR process before they began

Page 14

HR

HR
working from home, and this process had often been
continued via video calls, as had appraisals and one-toone meetings with managers. Spot checking had been
more difficult but engagement with these processes
had increased again after an initial reduction.
It was moved by Councillor Ruffles and seconded by
Councillor Dumont that the recommendations, as
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting
and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted;
(B) that the recommendations set out in the
2020/21 action plan be approved; and
(C) that the proposal for the Annual Equalities
report for 2020-2021 to be reported to the July
2021 meeting of the Committee, be approved.

235

HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL TEAM UPDATE
The Head of HR and OD presented the report to the
Committee.
The Chairman said that this was a good report and
again praised Officers for their hard work on the
implementation of the new rates of pay. The Chairman
asked if the East Herts Together initiative had been
continuing as planned and whether the timeframe
allotted for the staff survey was realistic given the
various challenges posed by the COVID
[...]
dfulness sessions and
found them very useful. She also assured Members
that a meeting between herself and the Head of HR
and OD was due to take place and the permutations of
the furlough extension would be discussed.
The Chairman said she was reassured by the
hardworking and caring nature of the HR Officers.
The Head of HR and OD thanked the Chairman for this
praise and reiterated that HR would continue to
support staff as much as possible, including Hertford
Theatre staff.
Councillor Newton asked for further information on
the mindfulness sessions. The Head of HR and OD

Page 18

HR

HR
agreed to provide this to Members following the
meeting at the suggestion of the Chairman.
Councillor Dumont said he was happy to see the
budget limit on the cycle to work scheme had been
doubled. Exercise was important in supporting staff’s
well-being.
The Head of HR and OD said this increase had partly
been agreed to allow staff to purchase electric bicycles,
but there would still certainly be benefits in supporting
staff well-being as well as contributing to sustainability
targets.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.17 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
LJP

LJP
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD AS AN ONLINE
MEETING ON WEDNESDAY 20 JANUARY
2021, AT 12.00 PM
PRESENT:

Employer’s Side
Councillors J Dumont, I Kemp and A WardBooth
Staff Side (UNISON)
J Bruce (Chairman), S Forde, P Stevens

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor P Ruffles
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Emily Cordwell
Vicki David
Claire Kirby
Katie Mogan
Simon O'Hear

William Troop

- Trainee Human
Resources Officer
- Human Resources
Officer
- Human Resources
Officer
- Democratic Services
Manager
- Head of Human
Resources and
Organisational
Development
- Democratic Services
Officer

Page 21

LJP

LJP
Brad Wheeler

7

- Senior Licensing and
Enforcement Officer

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of
Councillors Buckmaster and Haysey. It was noted that
Councillor Kemp was substituting for Councillor
Haysey.

8

MINUTES - 1 JULY 2020
It was moved by Councillor Ward-Booth and seconded
by Councillor Dumont that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 1 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting
held on 1 July 2020 be confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

9

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and the
public to the meeting. She said the Local Authorities
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came
into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable Councils
to hold remote committee meetings during the COVID19 pandemic period. This was to ensure local
authorities could conduct business during the current

Page 22

LJP

LJP
public health emergency. This meeting of the Local
Joint Panel was being held remotely under these
regulations, via the Zoom application and was being
recorded and live streamed on YouTube.

10

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

11

REPORTS BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE
The Chairman said the policies being presented to the
Panel had been the subject of extensive scrutiny by the
Employer’s and Staff sides, as well as being considered
by the Leadership Team and East Herts Together.
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development (HR and OD) gave a brief summary of the
changes and explained that agreement had been
reached between both sides, so it was not necessary to
present the policies in great detail. Rather, any
questions from Members would be answered.
Vicki David, HR Officer, briefly introduced the Discipline
Po
[...]
endments to the
flowchart illustrating the policy had been implemented
to more clearly reflect what was already in the written
policy.
The Chairman thanked UNISON members for their
involvement in scrutinising and updating the policy.
The Head of HR and OD presented the Probation
Policy, explaining the main changes. The policy now
made clear that performance was not the only factor
which would be considered during probation. The first
increment of the pay award would also not be
available until a staff member successfully passed their
probationary period.
The Head of HR and OD thanked Emily Cordwell,
Trainee HR Officer, and Claire Kirby, HR Officer, for
their work on the Bullying and Harassment Policy and
explained how there were now stronger links to the
Grievance Policy. Informal action could still be utilised
in response to an upheld complaint, but the
complainant could no longer appeal this decision,
although this could be challenged later if the complaint
escalated further. For example, if the same
unacceptable conduct continued despite an earlier
informal warning. It was also explained to Members
that the policy made a clear distinction between

Page 25

LJP

LJP
constructive, valid criticism and bullying and
harassment.
Claire Kirby, HR Officer, briefly introduced the Absence
Management Policy and explained the main changes.
The policy had been through significant
redevelopment. Short-term absence triggers had been
revised as these had previously been triggered by
relatively low levels of absence when compared to the
rest of the sector. There had also been important
changes in the terminology used.
The Head of HR and OD said the changes had made
the policy more consistent. Previously, some managers
were using discretion to ignore absence triggers due to
the perception that they were too punitive. This lack of
consistency had been of concern to UNISON. He also
explained that under the policy, employees’ salaries
would be protected for 18 months if they were
redeployed due to a disability. The importance of
keeping in touch with employees on long-term sick
leave was also stressed.
Councillor Kemp asked about provisions for
compassionate leave.
The Chairman and Head of HR and OD explained that
this may be classed as emergency dependency leave,
or compassionate leave, depending on the
circumstances. Unpaid leave may also be granted,
which was detailed under the separate General Leave
Policy.
Councillor Dumont commended the policy and in

Page 26

LJP

LJP
particular the provision it made for employees
suffering from stress-related illnesses.
The Head of HR and OD explained the Appeals Policy
had been reduced in scope as the framework relating
to specific policies had now been incorporated into the
respective documents where possible. He also said
that the requirement to review policies every three
years had been removed and reviews would be
completed as necessary in a more intelligent manner,
rather than cyclically.
It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by
Councillor Ward-Booth that the recommendations, as
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Disciplinary
Policy be approved;
(B) the revised Grievance Policy be approved;
(C) the revised Code of Conduct for Employees
be approved;
(D) the revised Probation Policy be approved;
(E) the revised Bullying and Harassment Policy
be approved;
(F) the revised Absence Management Policy be
approved; and
(G) the revised and reduced Appeals Policy be

Page 27

LJP

LJP
approved.
The Head of HR and OD explained to Members that
the Council had been approached by the NHS to
provide a reserve list of employees willing to assist
with work in the face of the COVID-19 pandemic. Only
staff who had volunteered would be offered. Risk
assessments would be conducted and staff would not
be offered if their absence would have an
unreasonable impact on service delivery. Any staff
working in patient
[...]
Evacuation policy has been to Leadership Team and PD has
made a couple of changes following this. No further
comments or amendments from the group were suggested.

13.3

Updated Policy approved by the Safety Committee.

14.0

Health & Safety Policy – Work at Height

14.1

No further comments or amendments made.

14.2

Updated Policy approved by the Safety Committee.

15.0

Health & Safety Policy – Young People at Work

15.1 No further comments or amendments made

Page 50

16.0

Health & Safety Policy – Manual Handling

16.1

No further comments or amendments made

16.2

Updated Policy approved by the Safety Committee.

17.0

Health & Safety Policy – Workplace Environment

17.1

JB requested that as part of introduction it was made clear this
would be re-reviewed in line with any new workplace
environment. This was agreed as an Action for PD to take
before the revised policy was published.

17.2

Updated Policy with addition above approved by the Safety
Committee.

18.0

AOB

18.1

None

19.0

Date of Next Meeting

19.1

PD and SOH to agree a date for the next meeting in April and
to look at a non-Monday day of the week to accommodate PTJ.
Tuesday looks like the best day of the week.
Updated after meeting as Tuesday 27th April at 11am

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
East Herts Council Report
Human Resources Committee
Date of Meeting: 16 February 2021
Report by: Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development
Report title: Employment Policies Developed Report x 7 (Discipline,
Grievance, Code of Conduct for Employees, Probation, Bullying and
Harassment, Absence Management and Appeals Policy)
Ward(s) affected: None

Summary
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
MEMBERS:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)

To approve the revised Disciplinary Policy
To approve the revised Grievance Policy
To approve the revised Code of Conduct for Employees
To approve the revised Probation Policy
To approve the revised Bullying and Harassment Policy
To approve the revised Absence Management Policy
To approve the revised and reduced Appeals Policy in line
with the changes made to the policies (a), (b), (d), (e) and
(f) above

1.0

Proposal(s)

1.1

The proposals are set out in the recommendations above. 6
key HR policies have been updated in line with legislation and
best practice. Appeals processes have been incorporated back

Page 53

into these policies as the ‘one size fits all’ approach we
currently have with a generic Appeals Policy does not work
well so the appeals processes have been tailored to each
individual policy. As such, the Appeals Policy has been updated
to remove reference to these policies. Once the remaining
policies still covered in the Appeals Policy have been updated,
the Appeals Policy will then be deleted.
2.0

Background

2.1

Upon starting at East Herts Council the new Head of HR and
OD identified the need to update the full suite of HR policies
and in particular, the key formal policies to incorporate further
best practice. This work was then delayed in order to establish
the East Herts Together (E.H.T) Group who have worked with
HR, LT and Unison to develop the policies and serve as a
further cross service group to engage with and consult with to
ensure the policies are fit for purpose and user friendly.

2.2

The East Herts Together also agreed some terms of reference
to be used when developing policies which has been followed:






To take the employee through their career journey
Should be joined up, not in isolation to each other
Include good examples and flow charts
Legally compliant
Include who to contact for more information

2.3

These policies are the first tranche of HR policies to be
reviewed by the team, with the remaining policies to be
updated throughout 2021.

2.4

The policies have been updated in line with best practice and
legislation.

Page 54

2.5

The policies were approved at the Local Joint Panel meeting on
21 January 2021 with the following changes to be made
[...]
e day the employee will also be notified
verbally. The decision made at the appeal will be final and
there is no further right of appeal within East Herts Council.
5.7.2 The employee cannot use the Grievance Policy by way of
further challenge to the decision.
5.7.3 No increased penalty will result from an appeal being raised.
5.7.4 When an appeal is against a decision to dismiss, the
dismissal will have taken effect in accordance with the
original decision, either summarily or by notice. Should the
appeal be successful the member of staff will be reinstated
with full back pay or, if it is considered that disciplinary
action less than dismissal is appropriate this will be

Page 233

implemented and backdated to the date of the original
decision.
6.

Policy Review and Amendment
6.1

Page 234

This Policy shall be reviewed after three years or sooner in
line with legislation and best practice to reflect the best
possible level of support and management.

Appendix A
Appeal Submission Form
Date……………
I am writing to appeal against the recent decision that was made to:
Please give details of which policy was used, what decision was made
and who made the decision.

My grounds of appeal are:
Please outline your grounds of appeal.

Page 235

Resolution sought:
Please outline the outcome you are looking for.

(Name)
Please send the completed Appeals Submission form to the Head of
HR and Organisational Development within 10 working days of the
date of the written notification of the decision.

Page 236

Agenda Item 8
East Herts Council Report
Human Resources Committee
Date of Meeting: 16 February 2021
Report by: Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development
Report title: Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 3
(October - December 2020)
Ward(s) affected: None

Summary
RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:
(a)

The Human Resources Management Statistics for Quarter 3
(October - December 2020) be noted.

1.0

Proposal(s)

1.1

Members are invited to con

Minutes of the meeting

HR

HR
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD AS
AN ONLINE MEETING ON TUESDAY 16
FEBRUARY 2021, AT 7.00 PM
PRESENT:

Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont,
M McMullen and S Newton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Vicki David
Peter Dickinson
Peter Mannings
Simon O'Hear

William Troop

359

- Human Resources
Officer
- Health and Safety
Officer
- Democratic
Services Officer
- Head of Human
Resources and
Organisational
Development
- Democratic
Services Officer

APOLOGY
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of
Councillor Ruffles.

360

MINUTES - 5 NOVEMBER 2020
It was moved by Councillor Bull and seconded by
Councillor Alder, that the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 5 November 2020 be confirmed as
650

HR

HR
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. After
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion
was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Committee
meeting held on 5 November 2020 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

361

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman said that the Local Authorities and
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 came into force
on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to hold
remote committee meetings during the COVID-19
pandemic period. This was to ensure local authorities
could conduct business during this current public
health emergency. This meeting of Human Resources
Committee was being held remotely under these
regulations, via the Zoom application and was being
recorded and live streamed on YouTube.
The Chairman also advised Members that the Health
and Safety Quarterly Statistics/ Updates (Quarter 3)
would be brought forward on the agenda and would
be considered after the receipt of the Health and
Safety Committee Minutes.

362

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

651

HR
363

HR
LOCAL JOINT PANEL MINUTES - 20 JANUARY 2021
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting of
the Local Joint Panel held on 20 January 2021, be
received.

364

HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE MINUTES - 19 OCTOBER
2020 AND 18 JANUARY 2021
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings of
the Health and Safety Committee held on 19
October 2020 and 18 January 2021, be received.

365

HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY STATISTICS/UPDATES
(QUARTER 3)
The Health and Safety Officer briefly introduced the
report and invited questions.
The Chairman asked that in future the Committee was
furnished with more data from contractors on
accidents at their respective sites. She also said she
was surprised by Stevenage Borough Council’s (SBC)
decision not to take part in a joint procurement
exercise for lone worker devices.
The Health and Safety officer and Head of Human
Resources and Organisational Development (HR and
OD) said that work was already being done to establish
a framework for contract managers to report more
extensively and this data would be presented to the
Committee in due course. It was also explained to
Members that SBC had now decided to take part in a
joint procurement exercise. It was hoped that a
652

HR

HR
contract could be incepted by 1 April 2021.

366

EMPLOYMENT POLICIES DEVELOPED REPORT X 7
(DISCIPLINE, GRIEVANCE, CODE OF CONDUCT FOR
EMPLOYEES, PROBATION, BULLYING AND HARASSMENT,
ABSENCE MANAGEMENT AND APPEALS POLICY)
The Head of HR and OD briefly introduced the report
and said that the policies had been through extensive
scrutiny and been approved by Leadership Team (LT),
East Herts Together (EHT) and Local Joint Panel. He
also explained to Members that the Code of Conduct
would need to be approved at Annual Council in May
2021 as it was a change to the Constitution. The
recommendation in this regard would therefore be
amended accordingly.
The HR Officer briefly explained the changes that had
been made after the meeting of Local Joint Panel.
It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by
Councillor McMullen that the recommendation, as
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting
and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that the revised Code of Conduct
be recommended for adoption by Annual
Council as part of the constitutional review.
It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by
Councillor Newton that the recommendations, as
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting
and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.
653

HR

HR

RESOLVED – that (A) the revised Disciplinary
Policy be approved;
(B) the revised Grievance Policy be approved;
(C) the revised Probation Policy be approved;
(D) the revised Bullying and Harassment Policy
be approved;
(E) the revised Absence Management Policy be
approved; and
(F) the revised and reduced Appeals Policy be
approved.
367

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS FOR
QUARTER 3 (OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2020)
The HR Officer briefly introduced the report and
invited questions.
The Chairman said that the ongoing low absence and
staff turnover levels were encouraging. She also asked
if there was still a lack of available benchmarking data,
and if there had been less available learning and
development opportunities for staff due to the COVID19 pandemic. The HR Officer said it had not yet been
possible to obtain benchmarking data.
The Head of HR and OD said that in-person training
had ceased and therefore reduced the availability of
some sessions. However, the report only covered the
654

HR

HR
in-house learning and development opportunities
offered by the Council, so there was still an array of
remote training staff could engage with, and this
meant there was no shortage of opportunities.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

368

HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL TEAM UPDATE
The Head of HR and OD briefly introduced the report
and thanked the HR Officer for her excellent work on
the wellbeing survey. HR were proud of the results of
the in-house survey. Work was still to be done on the
performance development scheme, as highlighted by
the survey.
The Chairman thanked Officers for their work and
listed a number of areas of the survey response which
were very positive, as well as an encouraging response
rate, despite the timing of the survey around the
festive period.
Councillor Alder asked about the redeployment of
Council staff to the NHS to assist with the response to
the COVID-19 pandemic.
The Head of HR and OD said that the Council had
volunteered staff in 9 of the 11 areas in which the NHS
had requested assistance. Only one member of staff
had been deployed, mainly because the pressure on
the NHS had reduced and it had then been able to
recruit rather than rely on interim staff. The staff
member had excelled in her role. She had also been
paid her normal wage, which would be reimbursed to
655

HR

HR
the Council by the NHS, as well as becoming a higher
priority for the COVID-19 vaccine.
The Chairman asked about the progress of agile
working and further redevelopments of policies.
The Head of HR and OD said the move towards agile
working was split into three areas: consideration of
site/ office space, development and provision of the
necessary technology, and the development of an agile
working policy. Steady progress was being made in all
areas. Five further policies would be redeveloped, but
would again need to go through the extensive scrutiny
process. This was also being balanced with ongoing
work on the HR Strategy – which would hopefully be
presented at the May or September meetings of the
Committee – as well as other commitments.
Councillor Alder asked about the nine staff whose
response indicated they did not understand the
priorities and objectives of the Council. The Head of HR
and OD said overall there was a positive and
encouraging response to this question. However, as
the survey was not anonymous this year, these
responses could be followed up and the situation
rectified.
The Chairman placed on record the Committee’s
congratulations and thanks to the Payroll Manager for
her 40 years of service.
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

656

HR
369

HR
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22
The Head of HR and OD briefly introduced the report
and explained the main changes. Honorariums had
been strengthened and other slight amendments
made to reflect changes, such as in pay scales.
Members were also advised that UNISON had just
submitted its annual pay claim of 10%.
Councillor Bull asked whether UNISON believed this
was a realistic and attainable increase.
The Head of HR and OD said that it did and had cited a
25% cut in pay in real terms since 2010. However, the
same claim had been submitted last year and resulted
in a 2.75% increase. There was also a feeling that
central government may scrap its 2024 Living Wage
target due to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. An
increase of the amount claimed for could likely not be
accommodated from the Council’s budget without
redundancies.
It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by
Councillor Bull that the recommendation, as detailed,
be approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote
taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – to recommend to Council that the
Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 be approved.

370

GENDER PAY GAP
The Head of HR and OD briefly introduced the report
and explained the main points. The production of case
657

HR

HR
studies was in progress but had been delayed by
Officers’ other commitments, including in relation to
the COVID-19 pandemic. There had been a slight
improvement in relation to the gender pay gap, and
although it was a slow process, this would continue.
Councillor Alder asked about LT’s decision not to make
the presence of both males and females on selection
panels mandatory, and also asked about the gender
balance of LT itself.
The Head of HR and OD said that LT felt this measure
might have been difficult to achieve and instead had
decided to move forward with a ‘meet the team’
approach during recruitment. This meant potential
staff met a wider array of Council staff during the
interview process and were more likely to feel the
Council was an inclusive employer. LT was currently
comprised of six males and four females.
It was moved by Councillor Alder and seconded by
Councillor Dumont that the recommendations, as
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting
and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED.
RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; and
(B) the 2021/22 action plan be agreed.

371

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

658

HR

HR

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Chairman ............................................................
Date

............................................................

659

